

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

VALESKA SCHULTZ, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 4:16-cv-1346-JAR
	)	
EDWARD D. JONES & CO., L.P., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF  
EXPENSES, AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ FEE REQUEST.....	2
A. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the “Percentage of the Fund” Method. ...	3
1. The Benefit Conferred on the Class.....	4
2. The Risk to which Plaintiffs’ Counsel was Exposed. ....	4
3. The Difficulty and Novelty of the Legal and Factual Issues of the Case.....	6
4. The Skill of the Lawyers.....	6
5. Time and Labor Expended by Counsel.....	8
6. The Reaction of the Class. ....	8
7. The Comparison Between the Requested Attorney Fee Percentage and Percentages Awarded in Similar Cases.....	9
8. Public Policy Considerations. ....	9
B. A Lodestar Crosscheck Supports Class Counsel’s Requested Fee. ....	10
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES SHOULD BE REIMBURSED .....	15
V. THE CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS ARE REASONABLE.....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-701, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) .....	9
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	12
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06-703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014) .....	9, 14
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Group LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-61232018, WL 4636841 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018) .....	5
<i>In re Beverly Hills Fire Litig.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 915 (E.D. Ky. 1986) .....	11
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Elec. Co.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-4321 (NKL), 2015 WL 3460346 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015).....	3
<i>Bilewicz v. FMR Co.</i> , No. 13-10636, 2014 WL 8332137 (D. Mass. Oct. 16, 2014) .....	9
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	10
<i>In re Boston &amp; Maine Corp. v. Sheehan, Phinney, Bass &amp; Green, P.A.</i> , 778 F.2d 890 (1st Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Braden v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Investments, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Investments</i> , No. 15-13825, 2017 WL 2634361 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017).....	4
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 4, 14
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	12

<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005) .....	10, 12
<i>In re Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 621 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....	7
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2nd Circuit 2000).....	9
<i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2008).....	5
<i>Kennedy v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 06-4305 (W.D. Mo. Feb 5, 2019) .....	6
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 11-2781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015).....	6, 9, 14
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , No. 14-208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) .....	9
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , No. 16-3981, 2017 WL 2303968 (D. Minn. May 25, 2017).....	4
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	6

*New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank*,  
 No. 05-11148, 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009) .....11

*Nolte v. Cigna Corp.*,  
 Case No. 07-2046 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2013) .....14

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....2, 3, 10

*Renfro v. Unisys Corp.*,  
 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011).....5

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....10

*In re RJR Nabisco Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 88-905, 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....10

*Spano v. The Boeing Co.*,  
 No. 06-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) .....9, 11

*Sprague v. Ticonic*,  
 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....12

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
 No. 06-4305, 2012 WL 1113291 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012) .....12

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) .....11

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) .....6

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 05 MDL 01695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....9, 11

*Wescott Agri-Prods. v. Sterling State Bate, Inc.*,  
 682 F.3d 1091 (8th Cir. 2012) .....2

*West v. PSS World Med., Inc.*,  
 No. 4:13-CV-574 (CDP), 2014 WL 1648741 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2014).....3

*White v. Chevron Corp.*,  
 --- Fed. Appx. ---, 2018 WL 5919670 (9th Cir. 2018).....4

*Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC*,  
 No. 16-737, 2019 WL 283382 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 23, 2019).....4

*Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,  
No. 06-698, Doc. 253 (S.D. Ill, Nov. 4, 2010) .....13

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.*..... *passim*  
ERISA 401(k) .....5, 9, 12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1).....1

**Other Authorities**

Alba Conte, 1 *Attorney Fee Awards* (3d ed.).....13  
Theodore Eisenberg and Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: an Empirical Study*, 1 J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 27 (2004).....14
